

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO. 99-33

OF THE

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Indian Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by authority of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution, By-Laws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of tribal members, and with protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, section 4.12.030 of the Squaxin Island Tribal Code currently provides for persons permitted to appear as a representative in the Squaxin Island Tribal Court to be charged an admission fee of ten dollars (\$10.00); and

WHEREAS, section 4.12.030 of the Squaxin Island Tribal Code could be interpreted to permit representatives permitted to appear in the Tribal Court to obtain a copy of the Tribal Code with payment of their admission fee; and

WHEREAS, the actual cost of reproducing the Squaxin Island Tribal Code significantly exceeds ten dollars (\$10.00),

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that section 4.12.030 of the Squaxin Island Tribal Code shall be amended as follows:

4.12.030 Admission fee.

In order to cover the cost of maintaining a list of representatives permitted to appear in the Tribal Court-and the cost of reproducing the Tribal Code, every person who is permitted to appear as a representative shall be charged an admission fee of ten dollars (\$10.00).

NOW THERFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that persons who are permitted to appear as a representative in the Squaxin Island Tribal Court shall be permitted to obtain a copy of the Tribal Code for a price that covers the actual cost of reproducing the Tribal Code and the administrative costs to process the request.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 29^{th} day of A_{pril} , 1999, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 4^{cril} for and O against with O abstentions.

David Lopeman, Chairman Attested by: Sue McFarlane, Secretary Calvin Peters, Vice Chairman

990408.res